

No. 22-807

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR STAY OF PANEL'S INJUNCTION FOR THE 2024 ELECTIONS**

WILLIAM W. WILKINS
ANDREW A. MATHIAS
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC
104 S. Main Street, Suite 900
Greenville, SC 29601

MARK C. MOORE
HAMILTON B. BARBER
MICHAEL A. PARENTE
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC
1230 Main Street, Suite 700
Columbia, SC 29201

Counsel for House Appellants

JOHN M. GORE
Counsel of Record
RYAN M. PROCTOR
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
jmgore@jonesday.com

ROBERT E. TYSON, JR.
VORDMAN CARLISLE
TRAYWICK, III
ROBINSON GRAY STEPP
& LAFFITTE, LLC
Post Office Box 11449 (29211)
Columbia, SC 29201

Counsel for Senate Appellants

(counsel continued on next page)

(continued from cover page)

M. ELIZABETH CRUM
MICHAEL R. BURCHSTEAD
BURR & FORMAN LLP
Post Office Box 11390
Columbia, SC 29211

*Counsel for State Election
Commission Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	6
I. A PARTIAL STAY IS WARRANTED UNDER THE <i>PURCELL</i> PRINCIPLE.....	6
II. A PARTIAL STAY IS WARRANTED UNDER THE TRADITIONAL STANDARD.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	12
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	13
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2456 (2023)	3, 4
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	7
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018)	7, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	12
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	1, 2, 7, 8, 11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	10
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 581 U.S. 486 (2017)	11
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>RNC v. DNC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	7, 8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	12
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-11-15	4, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20301.....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Clyburn for Congress, https://clyburnforcongress.com/ (last visited Mar. 18, 2024).....	5
Deford for Congress, https://www.defordforcongress.com/ (last visited Mar. 18, 2024).....	5
Mace for Congress, https://nancymace.org/ (last visited Mar. 18, 2024).....	5
Michael B. Moore for U.S. Congress, https://www.michaelbmoore.com/ (last visited Mar. 18, 2024)	5
S.C. Election Comm’n, <i>2024 Election Calendar</i> , https://perma.cc/VL26-5S47 (last visited Mar. 18, 2024)	4
Templeton for Congress, https://templetonforcongress.com/ (last visited Mar. 18, 2024).....	5
